The 20% increase in Crestchic revenue has driven the increase in its ROI to 26% which is significantly up on 2020 and its
pre-pandemic level of 22% achieved in 2019. Investment in Crestchic will increase significantly in 2022 and maintaining this
level of ROI will be targeted.

The Group ROI from continuing operations has doubled from 9% in 2020 to 18% in 2021 and with continued growth in Crestchic
expected and a decrease in central costs, a target of 20% has been set for 2022.

Northbridge Industrial Services plc
Annual report and accounts 202126

Strategic report

FINANCIAL REVIEW CONTINUED

RECONCILIATION TO REPORTED FIGURES
Reconciliation of pre-IFRS 16 and post-IFRS 16 net debt, EBITDA and cash generated from operations
The following tables reconcile the pre and post-IFRS 16 balances of some of the Group’s key metrics: EBITDA, cash generated from
operations and net debt. This is to enable users to compare these metrics to pre-IFRS 16 metrics from 2018 and previous periods.

Continuing operations Total

31 December
2021 as

reported
£’000

IFRS 16
impact

£’000

31 December
2021

excluding
IFRS 16
impact

£’000

31 December
2021 as

reported
£’000

IFRS 16
impact

£’000

31 December
2021

excluding
IFRS 16
impact

£’000

Profit/(loss) before tax 2,435 20 2,455 (4,292) 25 (4,267)
Exceptional costs 877 — 877 7,569 — 7,569
Finance costs 480 (48) 432 509 (50) 459
Depreciation 2,512 205 2,717 4,531 205 4,736
Amortisation of right-of-use assets 776 (776) — 793 (793) —
Amortisation 68 — 68 68 — 68

EBITDA 7,148 (599) 6,549 9,178 (613) 8,565

Cash generated from operations 6,840 (613) 6,227

Loans and borrowings 5,326 580 * 5,906
Loans and borrowings included in held for sale liabilities 429 — 429
Lease liabilities 1,817 (1,817) —
Lease liabilities included in held for sale liabilities 41 (41) —
Cash and cash equivalents (4,229) — (4,229)
Cash and cash equivalents included in held for sale liabilities (1,148) — (1,148)

Net debt 15% 26% 2,236 (1,278) 958

Continuing operations Total

31 December
2020 as

reported
£’000

IFRS 16
impact

£’000

31 December
2020

excluding
IFRS 16
impact

£’000

31 December
2020 as

reported
£’000

IFRS 16
impact

£’000

31 December
2020

excluding
IFRS 16
impact

£’000

Profit/(loss) before tax 1,097 24 1,121 (7,375) 31 (7,344)
Exceptional costs — — — 7,751 — 7,751
Finance costs 701 (52) 649 746 (68) 678
Depreciation 2,705 156 2,861 5,059 156 5,215
Amortisation of right-of-use assets 665 (665) — 887 (887) —
Amortisation 86 — 86 201 — 201

EBITDA 5,254 (537) 4,717 7,269 (768) 6,501

Cash generated from operations 7,063 (768) 6,295

Loans and borrowings 8,963 802* 9,765
Lease liabilities 2,189 (2,189) —
Cash and cash equivalents (4,323) — (4,323)

Net debt 15% 26% 6,829 (1,387) 5,442

* Any leases which would have been classified as finance leases prior to IFRS 16 have been added to loans and borrowings.

Iwan Phillips
Finance Director
11 April 2022

27Northbridge Industrial Services plc
Annual report and accounts 2021

Financial statementsOverview Strategic report Corporate governance

STEPHEN YAPP
Senior Independent Director
(independent)

PETER HARRIS
Executive Chairman

IWAN PHILLIPS
Finance Director

CHRIS CALDWELL
Managing Director – Crestchic

RA

Peter Harris qualified as a
chartered accountant having
studied at Sheffield University.
After a number of years in the